Models 630 / 638

Hot Drink Series

PARTS VMIANUAL

12955 Enterprise Way
Bridgeton, Missouri 63044-1200

6300016 (314) 298-3500

©
Copyright 9-98




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

LIST OF FIGURES

6300016
September,

FIGURE NUMBER AND TITLE PAGE
Figure 1. 630/638 MEICNANISEN .......cuuiiiieieeiii ittt e e e e e s e e s ee e e e e e e s s s s st aeeeeeaaeeessaanssnraesaenaneeeaeeeeanean 1
o [U TR D o Yo AN =T '] o]V - o A SRR 2
Figure 3. DO ASSEMDBIY = PAt 2 ....ccoiiiii it iis e e s e e s e e e e e e e e e e s s e s et e e e e e aeeeeseeansantrnneeaaeeenaean 4
Figure 6. Coin ReCeptacle ASSEMDIY .......coii it e e e e s s rrrarreaea e 8
[ To U (=T €1 = I I o PSSR 10
(o TU TR T 1= o 1= o o T I T USRS 12
(S o T3S T o Yo ] gl Mo o 1V 1= Tod o = U 1= o USRS 14
Figure 10. Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDIY .......cciieieiiiiiiiee e r e e e e e e s e nn e e e e 16
Figure 11. Mech and Canister ASSEMDIY .........cuuiiiiiiieiee e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e aeeaeeeanas 18
Figure 12. Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 COIUMN ... e s 20
Figure 13. MecChaniSm ASSEMDIY ........ ittt e e e e e e e e aabb bt eeeesbraeeaaaaaeeas 22
Figure 14. Cup RING ASSEMIDIY ..ottt e e et e e aaeeeeaaaaeaeaaas 24
Figure 15. Actuator ASSEMDIY = CUP RING ....uviiiiiiiiiiaee et e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeaas 25
Figure 16. MOUNLING BIACKELS ......coiiiiiiiiiit ittt e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e eaeeeeaaaaeeeanns 26
Figure 17. AUtOMALIC DEIIVEIY DOOK ......cciiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e aasbbbe e e eeeaeeeeeaaaaaesans 28
Figure 18. DiSPlay ASSEIMDIY ... ittt e e e e e s e e ettt et e e e e e e e e s anbaessbbaeeeeaaaaaaaeann 30
Figure 19. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - DOOr ASSEMDBIY .........oooiiiiiiiiii e 32
Figure 20. Base Plate ASSEmMDBIY (OPIONAI)........ueiiiiiiieieeei e e e e e e e e e e e e 34
Figure 21. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge ASSEMDIIES ........cuoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et 36
Figure 22. Cabinet ASSEMDBIY - PArt L. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eeeeeaaaaeaans 38
Figure 23. Cabinet ASSEMDBIY - PArt 2.ttt e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaaaaaeeans 40
Figure 24. Cabinet ASSEMDBIY - Part 3. ... it e e e e e e e et e e e e eeeeaaaaaaaans 42
Figure 25. Cabinet ASSEMDBIY - PArt 4. ...t e e e e e e e et e e e e eeeeaaaaeeaans 44
Figure 26. MONEtary ChANNE .........ooooii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e et eeeeeaaeeeaeaaaeeeann 46
Figure 27. Power Panel ASSEMDIY - 115 V (U.S.) ittt e e e e e e e e e 48
Figure 28. Power Panel Assembly - 115 V (Latin AMEIICA)......cuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e eee s 50
Figure 29. Power Panel Assembly - 230 V (Latin AMEFICA). ......uueeiiiiiiaiiiiiiiiiieee e e eee s 52
Figure 30. Water Tank ASSEMIDIY ...t e e e e et e e e e aaaae s 54
Figure 31. Lid ASSeMDBIY - WatEr TANK.........ooiiiiiiiiii it e 56
Figure 32. Valve ASSEMDBIY - HOUWALET ........coiiiiiiiieie ittt e e e s 58
Figure 33. Service Light/Bracket ASSEMDBIY = 115 VI ..uuiiiiiiiiiie et 60
Figure 34. Service Light/Bracket ASSEMDBIY - 230 V ..ot 62
Figure 35. Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and CUpP SENSOI ........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 64
Figure 36. OVverflow SWItCh ASSEMDIY ........uuiiiiiiie e e 66
Figure 37. Canister SUPPOIt ASSEMIDIY ........eiiiiiiiiiie et e s 68
Figure 38. RegUIAtOr ASSEMDIY .....co.iiiiiiiiiiie ettt e st et e e s e e eas 70
Figure 39. Mixing Bowl and Whipper ASSEMDIY .......coi i 72
Figure 40. Single Brewer Assembly (WIthOUT Filter)...........oooiiiiiiiiii e 74
Figure 41. Single Brewer ASsembly - WiIth Filter ..........ceoiiiiiiii e e 76
Figure 42. Barrel ASSEMDIY - SINGIE BIEOWET .......eeiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 78
FIigure 43. RACK ASSEIMDIY .......uiiiiiiiiiii ettt e et e a et e e sk b e e e e s ase b e e e e s annbneee s 80
Figure 44. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter ..........ccccociiiiiiie e 82
Figure 45. Filter PAper HOUSING .........viiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e s e e e s nnnneeee s 84
Figure 46. Water Valve ASsembly - WItROUL FIlter .........c..oviiiiiii e 86
Figure 47. Filter Head Assembly - With EVErpUIe Filter.........uviiiiiiiiiee et 87
Figure 48. Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter............oooiiiiiiii e 88
Figure 49. Filter Head Assembly - With CUNO Filter...........cooiiiiiiiiie e 89
Figure 50. Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation SYSteM...........uiiiiiiiiii i 20
Figure 51. Vent Tubing (MOAEl B30 ONIY) ......eiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e s e e snneeee s 92
Figure 52. Vent TubiNg (MOAEl 838 ONIY) ......eiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e 94
Figure 53. Bracket, Blower, and Cover ASSEMDIY .........uiiiiiiiiiiiet e e 96

1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

FIGURE NUMBER AND TITLE PAGE
Figure 54. Brewer DrVe ASSEMDBIY ..... .. ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anee b eaee s 98
Figure 55. Air COmMPresSOr ASSEMDBIY . ....... it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 100
Figure 56. Monetary PAn@l - PArt L ...ttt e e et e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e s nnnes 102
Figure 57. Monetary PAn@l - PArt 2 ........oooiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e nnes 104
Figure 58. Monetary PAn@l - PArt 3 ... ..ottt e bbbt e e e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e aannes 106
Figure 59. Monetary PAn@l - PArt 4 ...ttt e e ettt e e e e e e e e e s e e s e e e e e e e s nnes 108
Figure 61. Cup DeliVery ASSEMDIY ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaannes 110
Figure 62. Product/Condiment CHULES .........oiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e s re e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnes 112
Figure 63. Product and Condiment CaniSTEIS.........couuuuuiiiiiieiae ettt e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e anne e enes 114
Figure 64. Canister ASSEMDIY - ChOCOIALE..........oii i e 116
Figure 65. Canister Assembly - Optional Product or Decaf..............uueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 118
Figure 66. Canister ASSEMDIY - LIGNTENET .....coiiii e a e e 120
Figure 67. Canister ASSEMDIY = SUGA ......uuuiiiiiiiie ittt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e aa e e e e e e annes 122
Figure 68. CaniSter ASSEMDIY = TEa ....ccuuuiiiiiiiiiiee e e i e e e e e s s s e e e e e e e e e s se e e aeeraeaaeeaseaeeeennannnes 124
Figure 69. Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry COffEe ... 126
Figure 70. Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew CoOffee .......cccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 128
Figure 71. Canister Motor and Plate ASSEMDBIIES ..........uuuiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e enreenees 130
Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 1 Of 13)......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee ettt e e s e e e e e e e e e e s s e e e e nnnes 133

i 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE NUMBER AND TITLE PAGE
1. 630/638 MEICHANMISET .....iiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e nere e e nnn e 1
2. Do o QAN TY =T o g o |V - Ut SO 3
3. Do o QAN TYcT o g o | e - U s S 5
4, Bag Assembly B6300000 - U. S. ..ooiiiiiiieeiiis it e e e e e e s e s st er e e e e e e e e s ae st e e e e e e e e s e e e e aerees 6
5. Bag Assembly B63800001 - Latin AMEIICA .....ccuvvreriieieeeeeiesiiiieiiiteeeeee e e e s e sssnnreeeeereeeeeessssnnsnnneeneees 7
6. Coin ReCEPLACIE ASSEMDIY ..ociiiie e a e e ae e e 9
7. L€ I I 1 o OO PPPR PR 11
8. (€T o Tt - LT o I I o PRSP 13
9. DOOF LOCK MECRANISIM ...ttt ettt nn e nnn e e ennes 15
10. Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDBIY .......ceeiiiiii it e e e e e e e s s s ennnen eeees 17
11.  Mech and Canister ASSEMDBIY .......oooii e a e e e 19
12.  Turret and Canister ASSEMDIY - 7 COIUMMN .....ooiiiiiiii e e e e e e 21
13, MecChaniSmM ASSEMDBIY ... et e e e e e e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e eeaaaaeas 23
14, CUP RING ASSEIMDIY ...ttt ettt et e e e e e e e s s ek bbb bbb e e e eaaaaesseaaannbsbebnbbeeeaaaaens 24
15.  Actuator ASSEMDIY - CUP RING ooiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e aaeeaens 25
16. MOUNEING BrACKELS ...ttt e oottt et e e e e e e e e e s e abebeeeeeeeeaaeeessaansnbnsbbnbbeeeaaaaens 27
17, AULOMALIC DEIVEIY DOOF ....coiiiiiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e s e e nnbesbeeeeeaaeeesbnneeaeaaens 29
18.  DiSPlay ASSEMDBIY ... ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnraeaaeeas 31
19. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - DOOr ASSEMDIY ... 33
20. Base Plate ASSembly (OPLIONGAI) ........eeiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e 35
21. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge ASSEMDIIES ........uieiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 37
22, Cabinet ASSEMDIY - PArt 1 ..ottt e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e nneaneees 39
23, Cabinet ASSEMDIY - PArt 2 .ottt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e 41
24, Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 3 .ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nneaneees 43
25, Cabinet ASSEMDIY - PArt 4 ...ttt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e aneees 45
26, MONELArY CRANNEL ....... ittt e e e ettt et e e e e e e e aa e s an bbb be e e e e aaaeaaaaseaesannneneeees a7
27.  Power Panel ASsembly - 115 V (U.S.) oottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 49
28.  Power Panel Assembly - 115 V (Latin AMEIICA) ....eeeeiiieiaiiiiiiiiiieiiie et e e et e e e e e e e 51
29.  Power Panel Assembly - 230 V (Latin AMEFICA) .......vvrieiiiiiiiieiiiiiie ettt 53
30.  Water TanK ASSEMDIY ..o e 55
31, Lid ASSEMDIY - WALET TANK ...eeiiiiiiiiieiitii ettt e et e e e e n e e e e e 57
32, Valve ASSEMDBIY - HOUWALET .......eeiiiiiiiiiiie et et ee e e 59
33.  Service Light/Bracket ASSEMDIY - 115V ..ot 61
34.  Service Light/Bracket ASSEMDIY - 230 V ..ot 63
35.  Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and CUP SENSOT ........ccuviiiiiiiiiiieii e 65
36.  OVerflow SWItCh ASSEMDBIY ....cooiiiiiiiii et e e 67
37.  Canister SUPPOIt ASSEMDIY ..o 69
38.  ReguIator ASSEMBIY .....cooi et 71
39.  Mixing Bowl and Whipper ASSEMDIY ........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 73
40. Single Brewer Assembly (WIthOUE FilTer) .........cueiiiiiiiiiii e 75
41.  Single Brewer ASSembly - With FilLEI .........ooiiiiiiiiii et 77
42.  Barrel ASSemDIY - SiNGIE BIEWET ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiii et et sbb e ee e 79
43, RACK ASSEMBIY ..ottt e e b e e b e e e b et e e s e e e ee e 81
44.  Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter ...........ccoceiiiiiiiiiii e 83
45, Filter PAPEr HOUSING ....vieiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt et e e e e sk et e e s skt e e e s e abbe e e e e eeesaabreeeaeaas 85
46.  Water Valve Assembly - WithOUL FIlLEI ..........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 86
47.  Filter Head Assembly - With EVerpure Filter ... 87
48.  Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter ... 88
49.  Filter Head Assembly - With CUNO FIlLEI ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 89
50. Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation SYSTEM ........coocuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 91
51.  Vent Tubing (MOdel B30 ONIY) ...couiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e st e e e e rib e e e e s sanb e eeeeeaaes 93

6300016 iii
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE NUMBER AND TITLE PAGE
52, Vent Tubing (MOdel 638 ONIY) .....cooiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e eaaeaaeeas 95
53.  Bracket, Blower, and Cover ASSEMDIY ........u e 97
54, BrewWer DIIVE ASSEIMDIY ...ttt e e e e bbbt et e e e e e e e s e e snbbesbeeaeesneeeaaaaaeas 99
55, Air COmMPreSSOr ASSEIMDIY .ottt e e e e e e e e e b et b e e e e e e e e e s e e aaaaeaaaas 101
56.  Monetary PAnel - PArt 1 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaaaaaaan 103
57.  Monetary PAnel - PArt 2 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e eeaaa e as 105
58. Monetary Panel - PArt 3 ... et e e e e e aaaaa e e 107
59, Monetary PAnel - PArt 4 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e eeaaa e e as 109
60.  COoiN MeChaniSM OPLIONS ......ceiiiiiiiiaiiiiiit it e e ettt e e e e e e s bbb e e be e e e e e e e e e aa e aanbbebaeeeeaaaaaaaaans 109
61.  Cup DeliVery ASSEMDBIY ... et eeaa e e 111
62.  Product/Condiment CRULES .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeaeeas 113
63.  Product and Condiment CANISTEIS ..........eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e s reeeaaaaeeaeaan s 115
64. Canister ASSembBly - ChOCOIALE ...t a e e e 117
65. Canister Assembly - Optional Product or DeCaf ..........c.vviieiiiiiiie e 119
66. Canister ASSEMDBIY - LIGNTENET ....ocoii i e e r e e e e e e e 121
67.  Canister ASSEMDBIY = SUGQAT ....cooiiiii i er e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e aaaeaaen 123
[T T OF- 1 153 (=] g AN YT o] o] YA I T PR 125
69. Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry COffEE ...uuiiiiiiiii i e e 127
70.  Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew COffEE ......uviiiiiiiiii it 129
71.  Canister Motor and Plate ASSEMDIIES .........cciiiiiiiiii e 131
472 NV o1 To TN (o f=1 1 171 o )P PERR 132

iv 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 1. 630/638 MERCHANDISER

INDEX

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 1 (SEE FIGURE 2 FOR DETAILS)

DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 2 (SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DETAILS)

CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 1 (SEE FIGURE 22 FOR DETAILS

CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 2 (SEE FIGURE 23 FOR DETAILS

CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 3 (SEE FIGURE 24 FOR DETAILS

)
)
)
)

CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 4 (SEE FIGURE 25 FOR DETAILS

N[{ojoalbh~|lW|IN

BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 20 FOR DETAILS)

LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES (SEE FIGURE 21 FOR
DETAILS)

BAG ASSEMBLIES (SEE FIGURE 4 FOR DETAILS)

TUBING (SEE FIGURE 71 FOR DETAILS)

WIRING HARNESSES (SEE FIGURE 73 FOR DETAILS)

<\03(DJ>00

[EEEEESE]
EEEEEEE
==o== 5]

il

o
=5

|

71

N

%

630p0001
Figure 1. 630/638 Merchandiser

6300016

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

TR\ e e
TS\ RS

AR

/

X

Figure 2. Door Assembly - Part 1

2 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 2. DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
2 6272001 LABEL - CAUTION - HOT DRINK 1
3 - DOOR LOCK MECHANISM (SEE FIGURE 9 FOR DETAILS) 1
4 - COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 6 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 3152045 FRAME - CUP DELIVERY DOOR 1
6 - DISPLAY ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 18 FOR DETAILS) 1
7 6342035 DISPLAY - PHOTO - P.O.P. - OFFSET 1
- - GPL TRIM (SEE FIGURE 7 FOR DETAILS) -
- - GPL GENERATION TRIM (SEE FIGURE 8 FOR DETAILS) -

6300016 3
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

636P0005

g

Figure 3. Door Assembly - Part 2

4 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 3. DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6302001 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - STANDARD
) 6302002 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - GENERATION (NOT SHOWN) !
1 1582069 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR 1
2 9900081 NUT - #8032 KEPS -
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD -
4 6263000 MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 11 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 6392007 PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOOR - CENTER 1
6 - AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR (SEE FIGURE 17 FOR DETAILS) 1
7 6300003 SELECTION LABEL 1
8 1570116 QUALITY LABEL 1
9 6232513 SANITATION LABEL 1

6300016 5
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

TABLE 4. BAG ASSEMBLY B6300000 - U. S.

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1300018 BAG - PLASTIC 1
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001-07 1
6230071 LABEL - FRENCH VANILLA CAFE 1
6230072 LABEL - SUISSE MOCHA, 5.25X1.1 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 7
6300005 LIST - BAG ASSEMBLY B6300000 CONTENTS 1
6342012 LABEL - COF/TEA - ENGLISH 1
6380001 DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE 1
6380009 W.D.PACKAGE - EURO COFFEE-115V 1
6380011 LIST - BAG ASSEMBLY

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 5. BAG ASSEMBLY B63800001 - LATIN AMERICA

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1300018 BAG - PLASTIC 1
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001-07 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP - 1.00 ID.X.50 LG 7
6380001 DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE 1
6380010 W.D.PACKAGE - EURO COFFEE - 115/ 1
6380012 LIST - BAG ASSEMBLY B6380001 - CONTENTS 1

6300016 7
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630P0031

Figure 6. Coin Receptacle Assembly

8 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 6. COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1572011 TRIM - COIN RECEPTACLE 1
2 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN 1
3 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
4 4245082 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
5 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN 1
6 2302053 SPACER - CUP 4
7 4042512 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2 PHS - TAPPING 4

6300016 9
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

=
=

/ X —
\

@ .

630p0065

Figure 7. GPL Trim

10 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 7. GPL TRIM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1602016 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - BLACK

1 1602030 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - CLEAR 1
1602028 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - SPECIAL COLOR
1602040 PANEL - TOP TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK

2 1602029 TRIM PANEL - TOP - MEDIUM GRAY !
1592069 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - BLACK

3 1592032 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - CLEAR 2
1592068 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - BLACK

4 1592031 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - CLEAR 2

5 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
1592044 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK

6 1592035 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - SPECIAL COLOR 1
1592038 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - TRIM - LIGHT GRAY
6380846 CENTER PANEL - FLAT “T” BLACK

7 6380847 CENTER PANEL - N.V. BLACK 1
6380848 CENTER PANEL - "T” LIGHT GRAY
1602041 PANEL - LOWER - FLAT "T” BLACK

8 1602036 PANEL - LOWER - MEDIUM GRAY 1
1602035 PANEL - LOWER TRIM - 32"

9 1482003 EDGE PROTECTOR 1
1592045 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK

10 1592039 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - LIGHT GRAY 1
1592036 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - SPECIAL COLOR

11 3152045 FRAME - DELIVERY DOOR 1

6300016

September, 1998

11



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

\
N

\A

J
TN
TR
JR RN

AN

\
=B

/
/
o

-

N

w

630p0068

Figure 8. Generation Trim

12 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 8. GENERATION TRIM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
2 1602049 DECAL - TRIM - HORIZONTAL - BOTTOM 1
3 1602048 DECAL - TRIM - HORIZONTAL - TOP 2
4 3152045 FRAME - DELIVERY DOOR 1
5 1592063 DECAL - TRIM - VERTICAL 2

6300016 13
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

29

630P0032

Figure 9. Door Lock Mechanism

14 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 9. DOOR LOCK MECHANISM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1472178 LOCKBAR ASSEMBLY 1
) ] DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 10 FOR L
DETAILS)
3 9900203 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD
4 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR

6300016

September, 1998

15



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

11

630P0033

Figure 10. Door Lock and Handle Assembly

16 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 10. DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1172190 LEVER - LOCK 1
2 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER LOCK 1
3 1172191 BASE - LEVER LOCK 1
4 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 1
5 1302289 CUP SPACER 2
6 1217161 SCREW - #10-32 X 1/2 RHS W/LW 5
7 1302326 SHIELD - LATCH 1
8 9900121 WASHER - STEEL - 7/16 X .203 X .032 1
9 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1
10 1302290 LATCH - LOCK LOWER 1
9992400 CYLINDER - LOCK 1

1 3112163 CYLINDER - VAN LOCK OPT
i 3112164 KEY (NOT SHOWN) 1

VAN LOCK APPLICATION (NOT SHOWN) (OPT)

6300016 17
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0004

Figure 11. Mech and Canister Assembly

18 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 11. MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6263000 MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY 1
1 6233102 IgEgETDAENrilfg)NISER ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN (SEE FIGURE 1
2 6233077 BOLT 4
3 6131066 WASHER - ZINC 4
4 6233007 FUNNEL - 3.25 INCHES 1
5 6233073 LABEL - CUP SIZE 1
6 6263001 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 13 FOR DETAILS) 1
7 6233074 LABEL - LOADING INSTRUCTIONS 1
8 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 4
9 6263002 SPACER - .277 ID X .37 2

6300016

September, 1998

19



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

\ NOTE:

THIS SIDE MOUNTED
TOWARD DOOR

630P0030

Figure 12. Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 Column

20 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 12. TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6333102 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY 1
1 6233109 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1B (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 AND 3) 1
2 6233061 TURRET CENTER 1
3 6233048 BASE - TURRET 1
4 6233108 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1A (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 AND 3) 1
5 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 2
6 6138181 WASHER PLATE 2
7 6233092 CANISTER - CUP - 7 1
8 6233095 LABEL - FILL LINE 2
9 6233030 BEARING - TURRET 2
10 9900115 SCREW -#8-32 X 3 2
11 6333003 STRAP - CANISTER 1
12 6233093 LID - CANISTER -7 1

6300016

September, 1998

21



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

)
— NIAY

N

()]

/ 1A

639p0012

Figure 13. Mechanism Assembly

22 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 13. MECHANISM ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6263001 MECHANISM ASSY - 7 COLUMN
) 3283018 MECHANISM ASSY - 18 OZ - 7 COLUMN !
1 6233010 COVER- END 2
2 6233013 DRIVER - GENEVA 2
3 6269013 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM 1
4 6233014 INDEX PLATE - GENEVA 2
5 6233019 BRACKET - MECH.MOUNTING - LEFT 1
6 6263003 PLATE - BASE - 7 COLUMN 1
7 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 2
8 6233056 MOTOR & CRANK ARM ASSY 1
9 6333008 CUPRING ASSY - UNIVERSAL 1
10 6233057 MTG BRACKET ASSY - RIGHT (SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DETAILYS) 1
11 3283058 CAM 1
12 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUPRING 1
13 4733035 SPRING - CUP RELEASE ARM 1
14 6233105 PCB ASSY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 1
15 6233106 HARNESS - CUP DETECTOR/LED JUMPER 1
16 6233107 PCB ASSY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 1
17 6233012 COVER - CENTER 1

6300016 23
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

TABLE 14. CUP RING ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 3143005 CUP RING ASSEMBLY 1
1 3143006 HOUSING - CUP RING 2
2 3143007 GEAR - INTERNAL 1
3 3143130 CAM AND GEAR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 - 8) 6
4 3143017 RETAINER - CAM 1
5 3143129 CAM - CUP 1
6 3143013 ARM - CAM 1
7 3143015 GEAR - 10 TOOTH 1
8 3143016 GEAR - 18 TOOTH 1
9 3143008 GEAR - INTERNAL - ADJUSTER 1
10 3143010 SCREW - #8-16 X 1.12 PHS 4
11 3143009 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 PHS 1
12 6114121 WASHER ROLLER 1
13 3143011 NUT - #8-32 SELF LOCKING 1

BOTTOM OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

TOP OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

TOP OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

BOTTOM OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

630P0034

Figure 14. Cup Ring Assembly

24 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 15. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6233031 ACTUATOR ASEMBLY - CUP RING 1
1 1451097 SCREW - #8032 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2
2 6233040 RAMP - ACTUATOR 1
3 6233009 CAM - ACTUATOR 1
4 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUP RING 1
1
2

4

B
///% e30P0055
-

Figure 15. Actuator Assembly - Cup Ring

6300016 25
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0006
NOTE

RH BRACKET ASSEMBLY IS SHOWN
LH BRACKET IS SIMILAR

Figure 16. Mounting Brackets

26 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 16. MOUNTING BRACKETS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

} 6233019 MOUNTING BRACKET - LEFT (INCLUDES ALL ITEMS EXCEPT 1
PART NUMBER 6233018)

_ 6233057 MOUNTING BRACKET - RIGHT (INCLUDES ALL ITEMS EXCEPT 1
PART NUMBER 6233019)

1 4041241 NUT - 1/4-20 SELF LOCKING 1

6233019 BRACKET - MECH MOUNTING - LEFT

2 6233018 BRACKET - MECH MOUNTING - RIGHT !

3 6233037 LATCH 1

4 6233021 SCREW - 1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 1

5 2301057 SPRING - ELEVATOR STOP 1

6 6233028 BUSHING 1

6300016
September, 1998

27



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

30
31

2

N

(34 56789101112]

|

Figure 17. Automatic Delivery Door

28 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 16. AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6232096 STOP - DOOR VEND 1
> 6232090 MOTOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR (INCLUDES 1
INDEX NUMBERS 3-12)
3 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 1
4 1477020 GEAR - TRAY 1
5 1217159 SCREW - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WAS 2
6 5220108 SWITCH 1
7 1577035 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 1
8 1217160 SCREW - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT 2
9 3282004 BRACKET - MOTOR 1
10 2342315 CLIP - WIRE HARNESS 1
11 9900157 SCREW #8-32 X 7/32 HWHD TY23 4
12 1457027 SCREW 8-32 X .81 HHSI TAPTITE 2
13 6232263 COVER - MOTOR - VEND DOOR 1
14 6232120 EE\SSK i\;gg)l\/lBLY VEND DOOR - AUTO (INCLUDES INDEX NUM 1
15 3108141 SPRING COVER AIR GAP 1
16 6232317 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 RHS MACH 1
17 6232160 PLATE ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
18 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
19 6234106 RACK - BREWER 1
20 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM 1
21 6232065 DOOR - VEND 1
22 6232118 :—’LODLIJzilEﬁGEIEDRSSPEQI_\IZC;)ASSEMBLY VEND DOOR (INCLUDES 1
23 6232084 SPOOL - SPRING 1
24 6232091 SPRING - VEND DOOR 1
25 6232089 HOUSING - SPRING 1
26 9900425 RETAINING RING - REINF. E TYPE 1
27 6232085 SHAFT - SPOOL 1
- 6232100 BRACE & TRACK ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 28-31) 1
28 6232172 TRACK - VEND DOOR 1
29 6532010 TRACK - GEAR RACK 1
30 3101059 NUT - WELD - 1/4-20 X N2115 4
31 6232049 BRACE - CUP MECHANISM 1
32 - ATTACHING HARDWARE -

6300016

September, 1998

29



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0008

DOOR
FRAME

Figure 18. Display Assembly

30 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 18. DISPLAY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9900031 WING NUT - #8-32 FORGED ZINC 4
2 6342079 PLATE - BACKING 1
3 6300004 INSERT - MENU - SELECT (U.S.) 1

6342028 INSERT - MENU - SELECT (LATIN AMERICA)
4 6392004 COVER - MENU INSERT 1
5 G6262034 TRIM - SELECT INSERT - BLACK 2
6 G6262033 END CAP - MENU BOARD 2
7 2222110 T-BOLT 4
8 2222031 T-BOLT 4
9 4277042 SCREW - #8-10 X .5 T/F - PHS 4
10 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS, ZINC PLATE 8
11 4407042 SPACER 4

6300016

September, 1998

31



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0009

Figure 19. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Door Assembly

32 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 19. MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS - DOOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6342040 LIFT BRACKET - CUP STATION 1
2 1451097 SCREW - HEX - #8 -
3 9900081 NUT - HEX - #8 -
4 3142138 HANGER - CUP STATION 1
5 1211105 NUT - KEPS - 1/4-20 EXT LW ZIP 2
6 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER 1
7 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1
8 6232008 WELD SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1” LG 2
9 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 2
10 6231164 BRACKET - DOOR SUPPORT 1
11 6262046 FILLER STRIP - SANITATION 1

6300016 33
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630P0036

Figure 20. Base Plate Assembly (Optional)

34 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 20. BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1411194 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND 1
2 1581023 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
3 1451093 SCREW - #13-18 X 1.00 HEX 2
4 1411195 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - LEFT HAND 1
5 9900098 COTTER PIN - 3/32 2
6 6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE 2
7 1211112 SCREW - .31-18 X 1.00 HEX HD. 2
8 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ LOCK 2

6300016
September, 1998

35



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

10

630P0037

Figure 21. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies

36 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 21. LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 6231034 PLUG - HOLE 2
2 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ-LOCK 2
3 6231163 EIE(FBQ,SHAEI\_I%)E, AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1
4 1571115 LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLY 1
5 1471283 “O” RING - .49 1D X .10 DIA 1
6 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
7 1211112 TRAY BOLT 2
8 6231203 PLATE - HINGE LEG BOLT 1
9 9900218 SCREW - 5/16 X 1.00 W/LOCKING RINGS 14
10 1471237 I,:EJ?\A@NEBSLE\]{E_LE; ASSEMBLY - CABINET (INCLUDES INDEX 3
11 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET

12 1471283 “O” RING - .49 1D X .10 DIA

13 1571127 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET

6300016

September, 1998

37



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

()
e

630p0054

Figure 22. Cabinet Assembly - Part 1

38 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 22. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 ] CANISTERMOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 70 FOR ]
DETAILS)

) ] CANISTER AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 37 FOR L
DETAILS)

3 - CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 60 FOR DETAILS) 1

4 ] CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH AND MUG SEN- 1
SOR (SEE FIGURE 35 FOR DETAILS)

5 6231223 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 36 FOR DETAILS) 1

6300016 39
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

‘P  EESESS S SESSoe A

630p0059

Figure 23. Cabinet Assembly - Part 2

40 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 22. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6339012 SERVICE LIGHT - BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 230 V (SEE FIGURE 34
1 FOR DETAILS) 1
6238105 SERVICE LIGHT - BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115 V (SEE FIGURE 33
FOR DETAILS)
2 6231036 CLAMP - WATER TANK 2
3 6338032 COVER - WATER TANK 1
4 - WATER TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 30 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 3631117 HOUSING - POWER PANEL 1
4841012 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V (U.S.) (SEE FIGURE 27 FOR
DETAILS)
6 1571136 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115 V (LATIN AMERICA) (SEE FIG- 1
URE 28 FOR DETAILS)
1571084 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230 V (LATIN AMERICA) (SEE FIG-
URE 29 FOR DETAILS)
7 ) BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 53 1
FOR DETAILS)
8 1471055 BEZEL - EXHAUST FAN 1

6300016 41
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p006(

Figure 24. Cabinet Assembly - Part 3

6300016

September, 1998

42



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 24. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 3

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6351005 BRACKET - TUBING RETAINER 1
2 6234516 BRACKET - MOUNTING PLATE 2
3 6237352 LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
4 6241004 COVER - BREWER 1

SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER (SEE FIGURE 41 FOR
6234000
. DETAILS) .
6234010 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER (SEE FIGURE 40
FOR DETAILS)
6234524 DRAIN PAN - BREWER
6234622 PAPER ROLL ASSEMBLY - FILTER

DRIVE ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 54 FOR DETAILS)

6300016

September, 1998

43



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

)

630p0069

Figure 25. Cabinet Assembly - Part 4

6300016

September, 1998

44



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 25. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 4

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6234357 AIR COMPRESSOR (SEE FIGURE 55 FOR DETAILS) 1
] FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH EVERPURE FILTER (SEE FIGURE
46 FOR DETAILS)
] FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH HYDROLIFE FILTER (SEE FIG-
) URE 47 FOR DETAILS) .
] FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH CUNO FILTER (SEE FIGURE 49
FOR DETAILS)
] WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER (SEE FIGURE FOR
DETAILS)
s 6408114 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - CUNO opT
6118071 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - EVERPURE #9604-12 '
4 6408028 HOUSING - CARTRIDGE - O RING 1
5 - ORING 1
6 6408027 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - HYDROLIFE OPT.
7 - HOUSING 1
8 6231142 PLATE - WATER FILTER 1
- - MONETARY CHANNEL (SEE FIGURE 26 FOR DETAILS) 1
- - MONETARY PANEL (SEE FIGURE 56 FOR DETAILS) 1
] ] PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CHUTES (SEE FIGURE 61 FOR L
DETAILS)
] ] PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CANISTERS (SEE FIGURE 62 FOR ]
DETAILS)

6300016
September, 1998

45



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

9 REF) — .

flie , 9

1 ; i
-

COIN BOX

HOUSING

POWER SUPPLY
COVER

/
2\

0
De [SEe=ga=)

\
%]
\\

630p0011

Figure 26. Monetary Channel

46 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 26. MONETARY CHANNEL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1571112 COVER 1
2 3157060 SCREW 1
3 1571042 LABEL - LED AND EPROM (ENGLISH) 1

1571045 LABEL - LED AND EPROM (SPANISH)
4 1571154 LABEL - STATIC CAUTION (ENGLISH) 1
6232291 LABEL - STATIC CAUTION (SPANISH)
5 6231189 LABEL - HIGH VOLTAGE (ENGLISH) 1
6232290 LABEL - HIGH VOLTAGE (SPANISH)
6 1571034 STANDOFF - PCB - 3/8 SCREW MOUNT 13
7 1471199 SCREW 13
8 6306004 EPROM - PROGRAMMED 1
9 1571036 STANDOFF - PCB - .375 KEY SLOT 13
10 9989678 PCB ASSEMBLY - MAIN PROGRAMMER 1
11 1579008 RIBBON CABLE 1
12 6336000 PCB ASSEMBLY - HOT DRINK INTERFACE 1
13 9983778 TRIAC - 35A - 600V 1
14 9900130 SCREW - #6 2
15 4761148 LABEL - EARTHING 1

6300016

September, 1998

47



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

5 —_— COIN MECHANISM
\) FUSE
LOCATED
BEHIND PANEL
ON
e MAN o

4 O SWITCH O \
._._.._______’> 1
MAIN
® CIRCUIT ® (@®
S BREAKER \ 5

LoW
VOLTAGE
o °
CIRCUIT )
BREAKER L —"| I~ 3

AWARNING

HIGH VOLTAGE

DISCONNECT
POWER SUPPLY
BEFORE
SERVICING

REPLACE COVER
BEFORE
RECONNECTING
POWER
aanny

FRONT
630p0012

BACK

Figure 27. Power Panel Assembly - 115V (U.S.)

48 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 27. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V (U.S.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 4841012 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC REF
1 9984624 SWITCH - SPDT - TOGGLE 1
2 9989672 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
3 9989336 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 3 AMP 1
4 4311117 LABEL - POWER CONTROL PANEL - USA (ENGLISH) 1
5 1570057 LABEL - COIN MECH FUSE (ENGLISH) 1
6 1571035 STANDOFF - PCB - 3/8 SNAP LOCK 4
7 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
8 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
9 1579017 HARNESS - COIN HANDLING - POWER 1
10 1571040 PLATE AND STUD ASSEMBLY - POWER - DOMESTIC 1
11 9989042 TRANSFORMER - 115V/230V PRIMARY; 24V SECONDARY 1
12 9989369 LABEL - N.V. BLANK 1
13 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
14 1579013 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - DOMESTIC 1
15 9989659 PCB ASSEMBLY - DUMB MECH POWER SUPPLY 1

6300016

September, 1998

49



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

O

COIN MECHANISM
FUSE
/ LOCATED
1 BEHIND PANEL

O

! !
MAIN

® switcH @

O

\

\ MAIN 4
e ® CIRCUT @ e

BREAKER

® <@ 0 ©
\

LOW
VOLTAGE
CIRCUIT

«°

S

BREAKER
A WARNING
HIGH VOLTAGE

DISCONNECT
POWER SUPPLY
BEFORE
SERVICING

.
REPLACE COVER
FORE

BE!
RECONNECTING

BACK FRONT

630p0013

Figure 28. Power Panel Assembly - 115 V (Latin America)

50 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 28. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V (LATIN AMERICA)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1571136 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V - EXEC. REF
1 1570057 LABEL - COIN MECH FUSE (SPANISH) 1
2 4311117 LABEL - POWER CONTROL PANEL 1
3 9984624 SWITCH - SPDT - TOGGLE 1
4 9989672 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
5 9989336 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 3 AMP 1
6 9989369 LABEL - PART NUMBER 1
7 9989042 TRANSFORMER - 115V/230V PRIMARY; 24V SECONDARY 1
8 1571040 PLATE AND STUD ASSEMBLY 1
9 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
10 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
11 1579017 HARNESS - COIN HANDLING - POWER 1
12 9989659 PCB ASSEMBLY - DUMB MECH POWER SUPPLY 1
13 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
14 1579013 HARNESS - POWER PANEL 1
15 1571035 STANDOFF - PCB - 3/8 SNAP LOCK 4

6300016
September, 1998

51



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

BACK FRONT
630p0014

Figure 29. Power Panel Assembly - 230 V (Latin America)

52 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 29. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230 V (LATIN AMERICA)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1571084 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230V REF
1 4311121 LABEL - POWER CONTROL PANEL (SPANISH) 1
2 9984627 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 16 AMP 1
3 9989336 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 3 AMP 1
4 1570057 LABEL - COIN MECH FUSE (SPANISH) 1
5 6232279 LABEL - HIGH VOLTAGE (SPANISH) 1
6 9989369 LABEL - PART NUMBER 1
7 9989042 TRANSFORMER - 115V/230V PRIMARY; 24V SECONDARY 1
8 1571038 PLATE AND STUD ASSEMBLY 1
9 1579016 JUMPER - TRANSFORMER 1
10 1211110 SCREW - #8032 X 1/4 4
11 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
12 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
13 1579013 HARNESS - POWER PANEL 1
14 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1

6300016
September, 1998

53



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0015

Figure 30. Water Tank Assembly

6300016

September, 1998

54



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 30. WATER TANK ASSEMBLY
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
] 6338044 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY (U.S. AND 115 V LATIN AMERICA) .
6338012 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - (230 VV LATIN AMERICA ONLY)
1 6338046 LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK (SEE FIGURE 31 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6238026 GASKET - WATER TANK LID 1
3 6238138 INSULATION - WATER TANK - BACK 1
4 6338002 CLIP - SAFETY THERMOSTAT 1
5 6338003 THERMOSTAT - AUTO RESET 1
6 6238094 O-RING 6
7 6238045 PLUG ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK 1
8 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 16
6238112 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK (230 V LATIN AMERICA)
9 6238116 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK (U.S. AND 115 V LATIN 1
AMERICA)
10 - LABEL - HOT SURFACE (ENGLISH) .
- LABEL - HOT SURFACE (SPANISH)
11 6231035 CLAMP - CABLE 2
12 1451097 SCREW 7
13 6231189 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE 1
14 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
15 6238104 COVER - HEATER 1
16 6338022 INSULATION 1
17 6238075 COVER - FRONT 1
18 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ LOCK 6
1 6338041 HEATER - WATER - (U.S. AND 115 V LATIN AMERICA) .
6338042 HEATER - WATER - (230 V LATIN AMERICA)
20 6238042 GASKET - HEATER 1
WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK (U.S. AND 115 V LATIN AMER-
’1 6338007 ICA) .
6338008 WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK (230 V LATIN AMERICA)
- 6238136 INSULATION - BOTTOM - WATER TANK
- 6238137 INSULATION - TOP - WATER TANK
ALSO AVAILABLE
] 9905010 REPL. PKG - WATER VALVE - HOT DRINK (CONTAINS 10 EACH OF “O”
RING PART NUMBER 6238074)

6300016

September, 1998

55



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

.

630p0016

Figure 31. Lid Assembly - Water Tank

56 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 31. LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 6338046 LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK

1 6338047 WELD ASSEMBLY 1
2 6138287 O RING 2
3 6338051 SENSOR - TEMPERATURE 1
4 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 1
5 6238070 SCREW - #4-17 X .62 HEX HD. 4
6 6238084 SWITCH - LEVER 2
7 6238068 SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET 1
8 6138183 ACTUATOR - SWITCH 1
9 6338050 BEARING 1
10 6237049 SCREW - #18-16 X .25 - SLTD - PHS 3
11 6124073 RETAINING RING 2
12 6338049 SHAFT - FLOAT 1
13 6508033 FLOAT 1

6300016

September, 1998

57



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0017

Figure 32. Valve Assembly - Hot Water

58 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 32. VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6238112 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK (U.S. AND 115 V LATIN

_ AMERICA) 1
6238116 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK (230 VV LATIN AMERICA)

. 6338053 VALVE - HOT WATER (U.S. AND 115 V LATIN AMERICA) .
6338055 VALVE - HOT WATER (230 V LATIN AMERICA)

2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2

3 6338054 VENT ELBOW 1

4 6238074 O RING 1

5 6238113 VALVE MOUNTING PLATE 1

6300016 59
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0038

Figure 33. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 115V

60 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 33. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
} 6231372 SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115 V (INCLUDES INDEX 1
NUMBERS 3-15)

) 6231232 k;G,?LSSj_z)EMBLY 115 V (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 10, 11, 1
1 1451124 SUPPRESION NETWORK ASSEMBLY

2 3156932 WIRING HARNESS

3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS -
4 4305043 HARNESS CLIP -
5 6231559 BRACKET 1
6 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND 1
7 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 1
8 3106154 BUSHING 1
9 2272036 BRACKET - LIGHT 1
10 3107171 SCREW 2
11 2346016 HARNESS 1
12 9984165 LAMP SLEEVE AND END CAPS ASSEMBLY 1
13 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
14 1452076 SCREW - #14-36 X .437 RHS 2
15 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 .31 HX HD 2
16 1170206 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD 1
17 3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY 1
18 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1

6300016 61
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630P0029

Figure 34. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 230 V

62 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 34. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 230V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
} 6339012 SERVICE LIGHT AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY (230 V. LATIN AMER- 1
ICA ONLY)
1 9900081 NUT 1
2 6332010 SUPPRESSION ASSEMBLY 1
3 4305043 HARNESS CLIP 1
4 6231559 BRACKET 1
5 3157060 SCREW 1
6 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
7 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD -
8 6339011 JUMPER - SERVICE LIGHT 1
9 6239053 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT - 230 V 1
10 6232305 LAMP SLEEVE AND END CAPS ASSEMBLY 1
11 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1

6300016 63
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0042

Figure 35. Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup Sensor

64 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 35. CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH, AND CUP SENSOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6231198 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION 1
_ 6231536 gquSSgE_Ng;S)OR & BRACKET ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1
1 4711020 CAPLUG - SPOUT 4
2 6117010 SPOUT - DISPENSING -
3 6231537 SENSOR ASSEMBLY - MUG 1
4 2226380 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHS T/C 1
5 6231539 BRACKET - CUP SENSOR 1
6 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 2
7 6231153 CUP STATION SUPPORT 1
8 6398136 SUPPORT - CUP STATION - EUROTWIN
9 4247204 STUD - STORAGE TRAY 1
10 4041102 STUD - COLUMN LOCATOR

6300016 65
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0041

Figure 36. Overflow Switch Assembly

6300016

September, 1998

66



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 36. OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
} 6231223 l(l)\l\é:ELFfJFé_é)g/;/ SWITCH ASSEMBLY (INDEX NUMBERS 3 AND 7 NOT REF
1 6231507 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
2 1217160 SCREW - 4-40 X 5/8 RHS 2
3 9900012 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/4 RHS S/T 2
4 6151131 CHAIN - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
5 4047054 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2 RHS T/C 2
6 3116127 FLOAT - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
7 6231135 COVER - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
8 3116127 NUT - 4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WASHER 2
9 2304108 SWITCH LEVER V3L-131-D8 1
10 3121150 INSULATION - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

6300016 67
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0044

Figure 37. Canister Support Assembly

6300016

September, 1998

68



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 37. CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6261117 CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL 1
2 6231033 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT -
3 1451097 SCREW - 1/8-32 X .31 HX HD -
4 6108065 GAUGE - COMPRESSOR 1
5 6237051 GROMMET -
6 6237052 GROMMET -
7 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE -
8 ] MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 39 FOR ]

DETAILS)
9 - WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAILS) -
10 2302223 GROMMET -
11 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING -
12 - LABEL -
13 6341007 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT -
14 6337017 BRACKET - FLOW RESTRICTOR -
15 6237186 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER 1
16 - CLIP - HARNESS -
17 6234981 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 38 FOR DETAILS) 1
18 6231533 BRACE - CANISTER ASSEMBLY 1
19 6204215 FITTING - 1/4 BARB X 1/8 FEMALE NPT 1

6300016

September, 1998

69



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

Figure 38. Regulator Assembly

70 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 38. REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234981 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY REF
1 6154214 BODY - REGULATOR 2
2 6234335 FILTER - AIR REGULATOR 1
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3
4 6154284 CONTROL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 - 9) 1
5 6154288 BODY - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
6 6154285 RETAINER - ADJUSTER 1
7 6154287 PLUNGER - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
8 6154286 SPRING - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
9 6154289 ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 10 & 11) 1
10 6154232 O-RING - .239 X .07 1
11 6154290 ADJUSTER - CONTROL 1
12 9900115 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3
13 3167128 FITTING - PARKER # PAMCB2 1
14 6334016 DIAPHRAGM AND RESTRICTOR ASSEMBLY 1

6300016

September, 1998

71



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

12

DETAIL A
(CUTAWAY FOR CLARITY)

10 /
L 5

=

/a

J
) 6
, %‘/ 7
/ >£\ @A/(sg detail A)
11 \ 7

363P0074

DETAIL B
LINE ON

IMPELLER ﬂ
—\_/ g
IMPELLER @

~_7

FLAT ON
l/ MOTOR SHAFT
% —MOTOR

LINE ON IMPELLER SHOULD LINE UP
WITH FLAT ON THE MOTOR SHAFT

Figure 39. Mixing Bowl and Whipper Assembly

72 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 39. MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 P6337060 VENT AND DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 1

6237127 MIXING BOWL (CHOCOLATE & UNLABELED PRODUCT) 2
2 6237128 MIXING BOWL (CONDIMENTS) 1

6231125 MIXING BOWL (TEA, DECAF, COFFEE) 1
3 6237306 VINYL CAP 1
4 6237312 SPOUT - MIXING BOWL 1
5 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 6 - 13) 3
6 6237119 SCREW 2
7 6237192 SPACER - WHIPPER -
8 6337085 COVER - WHIPPER 1
9 6237194 IMPELLER - WHIPPER 1
10 6237110 V-RING SHAFT SEAL 1
11 6237193 HOUSING - WHIPPER 1
12 6237157 WIRING HARNESS - WHIPPER MOTOR 1
13 6237111 MOTOR - WHIPPER - 24 VDC 1
- 6237117 IMPELLER REMOVAL TOOL (NOT SHOWN) 1

6300016
September, 1998

73



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

20

630p0066

Figure 40. Single Brewer Assembly (Without Filter)

74 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 40. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234010 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - NO FILTER REF.
1 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 42 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6234301 BARREL - SUPPORT - BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20 X1 1/2 2
4 6234104 BASKET - BREWER 1
5 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 43 FOR DETAILS) 1
6 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
7 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
8 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
9 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
10 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W.LW 12
11 6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD 1
12 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
13 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
14 6234308 SHAFT - SWING ARM 1
15 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
16 6234008 GEAR AND CAM ASSEMBLY 1
16 6234205 SPRING 2
17 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM - FROMT 1
18 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREWER 1
20 6234200 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 20 - 24) 1
21 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
22 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA. 2
23 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
24 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
25 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
26 6204223 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
27 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
28 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
29 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
30 6234803 SPACER - CAM 1
31 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1

6300016 75
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

SA\VANG

\

"
\,
\

Figure 41. Single Brewer Assembly - With Filter

76 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 41. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER REF.
1 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - (SEE FIGURE 42 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6234301 BARREL SUPPORT - BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20 X1 1/2 2
4 6234297 BASKET - BREWER PAPER 1
5 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - (SEE FIGURE 43 FOR DETAILS) 1
6 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
7 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
8 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
9 6234225 SPRINT - BREWER 2
10 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 12
11 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 44 FOR DETAILS) 1
12 6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD 1
13 6235608 SPRING COVER - PAPER MECH 2
14 6234616 SCREW - #10-32 X 3/8 HHS SL W/ EA 4
15 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
16 6234308 SHAFT - SPRING ARM 1
17 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
18 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
19 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM FRONT 1
20 6234008 GEAR AND CAM ASSEMBLY 1
21 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREW 1
22 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
23 6234200 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 27 - 32) 1
24 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
25 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
26 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
27 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
28 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
29 6204223 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
30 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
31 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
32 6234601 RATCHET DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
34 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1

6300016

September, 1998

77



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

18

16

14

13

12

623P0063

1

Figure 42. Barrel Assembly - Single Brewer

78 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 42. BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER REF
1 6134152 :\:I?)NELI(ZEIL_JD'\AABSESRESI\/;B_LJ) HOSE - BREW BARREL (INCLUDES 1
2 6134192 PLUG BREWER MANIFOLD 1
3 6134178 MANIFOLD AND INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER 1
4 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
5 6204229 DEFLECTOR - MANIFOLD 1
6 6134197 TUBE - AIR JET 1
7 6106107 ROLL PIN 1
8 6134173 SHOULDER SCREW 2
9 6134155 VALVE - MANIFOLD - BREWER BARREL 1
10 6234305 :_'\IO[\)/I\gE(RNILIJ\I'aEIE;éiiIE_I\;IE)LY BREWER BARREL (INCLUDES 1
11 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
12 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
13 6104181 LOWER INSERT - BREWER BARREL 1
14 6234302 SCREEN - BREWER BARREL 1
15 6104184 BREWER BARREL 1
16 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
17 6234213 EXTENSION - BREWER BARREL 1
18 6234207 TUBE - .375 ID X .562 OD X .75L 1

6300016

September, 1998

79



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0062

Figure 43. Rack Assembly

80 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 43. RACK ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - BREWER REF.
1 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 4
> 6234116 EB;)ASKET HOUSING ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 3 - 1
3 6234250 BASKET HOUSING AND WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
4 6234278 BEARING - RETURN LEVER ROLLER 2
5 6234118 FLAT SPRING - BASKET HOUSING 1
6 6204211 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/4 PHS T/C SS 1
7 6234256 SPRING - FLIP 2
8 6234261 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
9 6234275 RACK ASSEMBLY - RIGHT - BREWER 1
10 6234110 SHAFT - FLIP 1
11 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 4
12 6234120 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
13 6234274 RACK ASSEMBLY - LEFT - BREWER 1
14 6237260 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
15 6234292 RETURN LEVER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2

6300016

September, 1998

81



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0063

Figure 44. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter

82 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 44. PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER WITH FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER REF.
1 6234626 PAPER MECHANISM HOUSING 1
2 6234612 SHAFT - PAPER MECHANISM 2
3 6234614 COMPRESSION SPRING - PAPER MECH. SHAFT 2
4 6234628 WASHER - PAPER MECH. 2
5 6234620 ROLLER END CAP - PAPER MECH. 4
6 6234619 PAPER ROLLER EXTRUSION 1
7 6234603 ROLLER DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
8 6234634 TUBE - 6108098 - .50 LG. 2
9 6234315 SPRING - PAPER MECH. RATCHET 1
10 6234607 RATCHET - PAPER MECH. 2

6300016 83
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0042

Figure 45. Filter Paper Housing

84 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 45. FILTER PAPER HOUSING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
] 6234622 E)APER ROLL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2-3AND | |
1 6234625 BRACKET - PAPER ROLL 1
2 9900020 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 RHS MACH. ZINC 3
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 3
4 6154238 COVER ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER HOUSING 1
5 6234630 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER 1
- P6104459 FILTER PAPER PACKAGE ASSEMBLY -

6300016 85
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

TABLE 46. WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6331040 BRACKET AND INLET VALVE ASSEMBLY (115 VOLT APPLICA-
) TIONS ONLY) .
6331038 BRACKET AND INLET VALVE ASSEMBLY (230 VOLT APPLICA-
TIONS ONLY)
. 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY (115 VOLT APPLICATIONS ONLY) .
6331038 VALVE ASSEMBLY (230 VOLT APPLICATIONS ONLY)
2 6231503 ADAPTER - 3/8 - 1/4 1
3 3108048 VALVE - WATER - CONBRACO #57-001-01 1
4 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4-FB| 2-B 1
5 9900023 SCREW - #6-20 X 3/8 PHS 2
6 6231501 SUPPORT - INLET WATER VALVE 1

630p0026

Figure 46. Water Valve Assembly - Without Filter

86 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 47. FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH EVERPURE FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6408025 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V

) 6408026 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 230 V !
3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 115V

! 6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 230V !

2 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4 FBI 12-B PARKER 1

3 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 290P-6-4 1

4 6408134 FILTER HEAD - EVERPURE #9257-12 1

5 3158023 BRACKET - MOUNTING - WATER FILTER 1

6 9900205 SCREW - #10-32 X 3/8 HEX HD 5

630p0025

Figure 47. Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure Filter

6300016 87
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

TABLE 48. FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH HYDROLIFE FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6338030 HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V

) 6338031 HEAD ASSEMBLY - 230 V !
6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4-FBI2
6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 209P6

3 6338027 HEAD BRACKET ASSEMBLY
6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 115 V

4 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 230 V !

630p0027

Figure 48. Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter

88 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 49. FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH CUNO FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6408006 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V

) 6408011 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 230 V !
3158061 VALVE - WATER - 115V

! 6408008 VALVE - WATER - 230V !

2 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR 1

3 6408117 BUSHING 1

4 6408113 BALL VALVE 1

5 6408115 BRACKET 1

6 6408114 FILTER HEAD 1

7 7207027 SCREW - #10-16 X 5/8 PHS 4

~

@_____

630p0028

Figure 49. Filter Head Assembly - With Cuno Filter

6300016 89
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

MODEL 630

BLOWER REF

ALL 638 MODELS

BLOWER REF

630P0055

Figure 50. Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation System

6300016

September, 1998

90



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 50. MIXING BOWL AND BREWER VENTILATION SYSTEM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- TUBING ASSEMBLY (U.S. ONLY) (SEE FIGURE 71 FOR DETAILS)
1 ] TUBING ASSEMBLY (LATIN AMERICA ONLY) (SEE FIGURE 71 FOR 1
DETAILS)
6137157 COUPLING - VENT HOSE 2
6237355 HOSE - EXHAUST -
4 6237353 FILTER - EXHAUST CHUTE -
c 6237352 (B)F;IEL\\/(V)ER EXHAUST LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY (U.S. ]
6 6237305 VINYL CAP - 1.25 I.D. 1

6300016 91
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

<
|
s
g
®\4

(

630p0056

Figure 51. Vent Tubing (Model 630 Only)

92 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 51. VENT TUBING (MODEL 630 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6267310 CAP - VINYL -1.00 1.D. X .50 LG 2
2 6267301 VENT SHELF - F.D. 1
3 6237470 VENT EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER 1
4 6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
5 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 5
6 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER ADAPTER 1
7 6367003 VENT - F.D. 1

6300016
September, 1998

93



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0057

Figure 52. Vent Tubing (Model 638 Only)

94 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 52. VENT TUBING (MODEL 638 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6267310 CAP - VINYL -1.00 1.D. X .50 LG 2
2 6367010 VENT SHELF - F.D. 1
3 6237470 VENT EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER 1
4 6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
5 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 6
6 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER ADAPTER 1
7 6367003 VENT - F.D. 1

6300016
September, 1998

95



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

96

Q

Figure 53. Bracket, Blower, and Cover Assembly

630p0039

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 52. BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
66391020301006 | BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 115V (FB)
i 6331089 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 115V (FD) 1
6331090 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 230 V (FD)
6391057 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 230 V (FB)
1 6237342 HOUSING, EXHAUST BLOWER
6237340 FILTER - EXHAUST BLOWER
1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD
4 6231074 GUARD - BLOWER MOTOR (FD) 1
6391020 PLATE-COVER-BLOWER (FB)
5 3502097 BUSHING
1437204 SCREW - #8-10 X .38 HEX HD
6231553 TIE DOWN
4312210 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 115V
8 4312211 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 230V !
9 6231550 BRACKET 1

6300016 97
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0010

Figure 54. Brewer Drive Assembly

98 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 54. BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6334005 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 115V
) 6334002 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 230 V !
1 6234510 PANEL - MOUNTING
2 6234294 MOUNTING BRACKET
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD -
4 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER
5 6234303 RETAINING RING
6334001 SWITCH/MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 230 V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
5 BERS 1 -5 AND 15 - 20) 1
6334007 SWITCH/MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 115 V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 1 -5 AND 15 - 20)
7 1217159 NUT PLATE - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WAS H ZP 1
8 6234279 SWITCH - BREWER (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 15 - 20) 1
9 9988208 CAPACITOR 1
10 1217160 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/8 2
11 6239016 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCH 1
12 9985887 BUSHING - STRAIN RELIEF 1
6334011 MOTOR - BREWER - 230 V
13 6334012 MOTOR - BREWER - 115V !
14 3157060 SCREW -
15 6334018 HOUSING 1
16 4245186 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/4 PHS 1
17 6234515 ACTUATOR - SWITCH 1

6300016

September, 1998

99



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0040

Figure 55. Air Compressor Assembly

100 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 55. AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
] 6234357 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 115 V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- L
BERS 2 - 7)
1 6234359 AIR COMPRESSOR - BREWER - 115 V 1
3 6231178 SHOULDER SCREW 3
4 6231319 BUMPER - PLUG 1
5 3502097 BUSHING #0OCB-500 1
6 6231210 SUPPORT - COMPRESSOR 1
8 6237205 VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .250 DIAMETER 3

6300016

September, 1998

101



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630P0018

\
Figure 56. Monetary Panel - Part 1

102 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 56. MONETARY PANEL - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9900081 NUT - #8 X 32 X 1/4
2 1575029 COVER - DISPLAY
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD -
4 1571157 LABEL - STATIC DAMAGE 1
5 3122056 MAGNET RETAINER - COIN CHANGER 2
6 1575057 PLATE - MAGNET MOUNTING 1
7 5500026 SCREW - 8-32 X 3/8 PHS -
8 1590033 LABEL - DATA - PRICE PAYOUT -
9 9989594 SWITCH
10 1575094 WELD ASSEMBLY - PANEL - MONETARY

6300016

September, 1998

103



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

"R W

SEE TN

VA AN
S T

PR E
& ’ﬁ <Rate ©
SN

g W

/.

S

—

630P0019

Figure 57. Monetary Panel - Part 2

6300016

September, 1998

104



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 57. MONETARY PANEL - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575094 WELD ASSEMBLY - PANEL - MONETARY REF
2 1579009 JUMPER - DOOR SWITCH
3 1475099 BRACKET - PCB - DISPLAY
4 9989685 PCB ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY 1
5 2226380 SCREW - #6 PHS 10
6 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN 1
7 1475072 SHAFT - RETURN BUTTON 1
8 1127808 SPRING SHELF RESET 1
9 1571079 BRACKET - COIN RETURN BUTTON 1
10 9900081 NUT - #8-32 -
11 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY 1
12 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
13 1571078 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - COIN MECH. 1
14 6231037 CLAMP - CABLE 1
15 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD -
16 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER BAR 1
17 1571113 ARM - SCAVENGER 1
18 1570105 LABEL - COIN MECHANISM 1
19 1472222 COIN BLOCK 1
20 1472223 COIN INSERT 1
21 1595017 FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY - GPL (SEE FIGURE 59 FOR DETAILS) 1

6300016

September, 1998

105



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

REF
T

\ (6)]
N
\ \
\
A \
\
A \
A\ \
v \
\ \
A \
\ AR
N [y
\ N ey

LW TTT
LT T
LITTHHTT

REF

S

I

Figure 58. Monetary Panel - Part 3

630p0020

106 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 58. MONETARY PANEL - PART 3
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 8
2 1575048 PLATE - INSERT BACKING 2
3150391 VALIDATOR - MARS - VFM3-S1-U4C-CN5 (USED WITH HAR-
NESS 1579028)
3150444 VALIDATOR - MARS - FM1-S1-U4C-CNS (USED WITH HARNESS
1579005)
5900182 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA30SA (USED WITH HARNESS 1579028)
900182 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA305A-MDB (USED WITH HARNESS
1579034)
000193 VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 VN2511- U5E-CN5 (USED WITH HAR-
NESS 1579028)
900198 VALIDATOR - MARS S2000 - VN 2311 USE - 110 V (USED WITH
HARNESS 1579005)
3 5000205 VALIDATOR - MARS VN2512-USE-24V (USED WITH HARNESS OPT
1579032 AND JUMPER 9989718)
5900210 VALIDATOR - MARS - VN2512-UM/500-MDB
000221 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA32SA-24V (USED WITH HARNESS
1579032 AND JUMPER 9989718)
5000233 VALIDATOR - CONLUX MKA 2152-12B - 120V (USED WITH HAR-
NESS 1579028)
5000234 VALIDATOR - CONLUX MKA - 2162-24V-300 (USED WITH HAR-
NESS 1579032 AND JUMPER 9989718)
5000234 VALIDATOR - CONLUX - 2162-24V-300 (USED WITH HARNESS
1579050)
5900247 VALIDATOR - MARS - AE2612 - USM - MDB
1575035 INSERT - INSTR - LOWER - ENGLISH
4 1595011 INSERT - INSTR - LWR - NO VAL - NO TEXT 1
1595012 INSERT - INSTR - COINS ONLY - S/A - LOWER - GLASCO
1575012 INSERT - INSTR - COINS/BILLS - U.S.
1575013 INSERT - INSTR - COINS ONLY - ENGLISH
1575015 INSERT - INSTR - COINS - SPANISH
5 1595005 INSERT - INSTR. - COINS ONLY - S/A 1
1595007 INSERT - INSTR. - COIN & BILL - S/A
1595008 INSERT - INSTR. - TOKENS
6305000 INSERT - SELECTION INSTRUCTIONS - GPL - ENGLISH
6 1595010 LENS - DISPLAY 1

6300016
September, 1998

107



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

@

OO0O0O
NOCOOSO0O

A
7

v

/i

oooo0oOoOo
‘/
\
\

T

Vo /)

\
/ A
w o\\ ¢
O »
O
()]

LT THTIT
LI HTIT

./

/5

00000000

108 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 59. MONETARY PANEL - PART 4

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1595017 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - GPL REF.
1 1595013 FRAME - MONETARY PANEL - GPL 1
2 1472251 LENS - PUSH BUTTON 21
3 1595002 LETTER SHEET - SELECT SWITCH 1
4 9984630 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SELECT 1
5 1575091 PLATE - SELECT SWITCH - BACK UP - W/STUD 1
6 1475089 NUT - 1/8 - SELF-THREADING 4

TABLE 59 A. COIN MECHANISM OPTIONS

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

5900116 MARS TRC6000 COIN UNIT

5307321 COINTRON 3000 - US COIN VAL

5900096 COINCO 9340L COIN UNIT

5900112 MARS MC5000 COIN UNIT

6400002 COIN CHANGER - MARS #TRC 6010XV
6400003 COIN CHANGER - COINCO #9302LF-24
5900094 COINCO 9300L COIN UNIT

5900213 COIN UNIT - COINCO - 9302 - GX - MDB
5900209 COIN UNIT - CONLUX - USLZ - 001 - MDB
5900214 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4510 - MDB
5900216 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4000, 110V
5900217 COIN UNIT - MARS VN 4010 XV - 24V
5900192 COIN UNIT - CONLUX USLX 00401F
5900237 COIN UNIT - CONLUX USLX - 001 120V
5900240 COIN UNIT - C.F. MDB - CUSTOMER SUPPLIED

6300016
September, 1998

109



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630P0022

Figure 60. Cup Delivery Assembly

6300016

September, 1998

110



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 60. CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6261420 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 - 13) 1
1 6231438 CUP DEFLECTOR - RH. 1
2 6231439 CUP DEFLECTOR - L.H. 1
3 6231443 CUP SPACER/SENSOR LENS 1
4 6231432 DRAIN TRAY - CUP DELIVERY COMPARTMENT 1
5 6231489 BASE - CUP DELIVERY STATION 1
6 6231430 TUBE - DRAIN 1
7 6231431 RETAINER - .188 - CUP DELIVERY1 10
8 6231488 MOUNTING ASSEMBLY - CUP DETECTOR 1
9 3103133 WING NUT #8-32 STAINLESS 1
10 6231495 SPRING - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
11 6261421 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUP DELIVERY 1
12 6231492 PUSH-IN FASTENER - CUP DELIVERY 6

6300016

September, 1998

111



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0064

638 MODEL
630 MODEL

Figure 61. Product/Condiment Chutes

6300016

September, 1998

112



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 61. PRODUCT/CONDIMENT CHUTES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6367018 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - 2 INGREDIENT
2 6237287 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - SINGLE/DUAL PRODUCT - RH
3 6237241 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - PREGROUND COFFEE (MODEL 630 ONLY)

6300016

September, 1998

113



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

638 MODEL

630 MODEL

630p0058

Figure 62. Product and Condiment Canisters

6300016

September, 1998

114



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 62. PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CANISTERS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE (SEE FIGURE 68

1 6237445 FOR DETAILS) OPT.

2 6239450 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - TEA (SEE FIGURE 67 FOR DETAILS) 1
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - OPTIONAL PRODUCT (SEE FIGURE 64

3 6237448 FOR DETAILS) 1

4 6237447 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE (SEE FIGURE 63 FOR 1
DETAILS)
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER (SEE FIGURE 65 FOR

5 6237446 DETAILS)

6 6237449 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SUGAR (SEE FIGURE 66 FOR DETAILS) 1

7 6237448 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF COFFEE (SEE FIGURE 64 FOR 1
DETAILS)
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FRESH BREW COFFEE (SEE FIGURE 69

8 6237434 FOR DETAILS) OPT.

6300016 115
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0046

Figure 63. Canister Assembly - Chocolate

6300016

September, 1998

116



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 63. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237447 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237439 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
4 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
5 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVET - .187 DIA 2
6 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - ED. COFFEE 1
7 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
8 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
9 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
10 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYR.1 2
11 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
12 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
13 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
14 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
15 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6300016 117
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0047

Figure 64. Canister Assembly - Optional Product or Decaf

6300016

September, 1998

118



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 64. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - OPTIONAL PRODUCT OR DECAF

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237448 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP/6TH PRODUCT -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
3 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
4 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVET - .187 DIA 2
5 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
6 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
7 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
8 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
9 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYPR.1 2
10 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
11 6237167 SHAFT-CANISTER 1
12 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
13 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
14 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6300016 119
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

e

630p0048

Figure 65. Canister Assembly - Lightener

120 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 65. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237446 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
3 6237106 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
4 6237180 ZII:IL[J)GG)AND AUGER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 5 1
5 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
6 6237179 AUGER ASSEMBLY 1
7 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
8 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF ETYP.1 2
9 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
10 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
11 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
12 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
13 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6300016

September, 1998

121



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0049

Figure 66. Canister Assembly - Sugar

122 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 66. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SUGAR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237449 CANISTER ASSEMBLY -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237008 SLEEVE - CANISTER 4 IN 1
3 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
4 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
5 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
6 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
7 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYR.1 2
8 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
9 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
10 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
11 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
12 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6300016

September, 1998

123



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0050

Figure 67. Canister Assembly - Tea

6300016

September, 1998

124



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 67. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - TEA

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237450 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - NO SLEEVE - W/WHEEL -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
3 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
4 6237178 AUGER & SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
5 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
6 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
7 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
8 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
9 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH-IN 1
10 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
11 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6300016 125
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0051

Figure 68. Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry Coffee

6300016

September, 1998

126



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 68. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRY COFFEE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237445 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRY COFFEE -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
3 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
4 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
5 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
6 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
7 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
8 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
9 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH-IN 1
10 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
11 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6300016 127
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0052

Figure 69. Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee

6300016

September, 1998

128



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 69. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FRESH BREW COFFEE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237434 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE - FRESH BREW -
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237005 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVETS - .187 DIA 8
4 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
5 6237062 CANISTER BASE 1
6 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
7 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
8 6337020 CLIP - SPRING 1
9 6237001 MIXING WHEEL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 10 -12) 1
10 6237049 SCREW - #8-16 X .25 - SLTD - PHS 2
11 6237003 EXTENSION - WHEEL 2
12 6237002 MIXING WHEEL 1
13 6237020 SPRING - GROUND COFFEE 1

6300016

September, 1998

129



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

630p0053

Figure 70. Canister Motor and Plate Assemblies

6300016

September, 1998

130



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 70. CANISTER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLIES
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
. 6237438 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115 V (FRESH BREW COFFEE) 1
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 - 5)
2 6237165 MOTOR - 115 V - 200 RPM 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 3
4 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWHD TY23 3
5 6237077 PLATE ASSEMBLY - MOUNTING 1
6237184 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115 V (LIGHTENER) (INCLUDES
6 INDEX NUMBERS 7 - 12) .
6337004 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 230 V (LIGHTENER) (INCLUDES
INDEX NUMBERS 7 - 12)
6237165 MOTOR - 115 V - 200 RPM
! 6407000 MOTOR - 230 V - 167 RPM !
8 6237356 VIBRATION ISOLATOR 1
9 6237170 BUSHING - CANISTER 3
10 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWD 3
11 3102447 SCREW - 8-32 X 3/4 PHS 3
12 6237172 PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
13 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
6237437 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115 V (TEA) (INCLUDES INDEX
NUMBERS 15 - 18)
6337001 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 230 V (TEA) (INCLUDES INDEX
NUMBERS 15 - 18)
14 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115 V (FREEZE DRIED COFFEE, i
6237436 DECAF, SUGAR, OPTIONAL PRODUCT) (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 15 - 18)
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115 V (FREEZE DRIED COFFEE,
6408001 DECAF, SUGAR, OPTIONAL PRODUCT) (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 15 - 18)
6237057 MOTOR - 115 V 60 RPM (TEA)
15 6337010 MOTOR - 230 V 53 RPM (TEA) .
6237165 MOTOR - 115 V 200 RPM (TEA)
6407000 MOTOR - 230 V 200 RPM (TEA)
16 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 3
17 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWD 3
18 6237074 PLATE ASSEMBLY - MOTOR MOUNTING 1

6300016

September, 1998

131



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

TABLE 71. TUBING (NOT SHOWN)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6238090 TUBING - 13/16 OD X 5/8 ID BLACK AR
6338021 TUBING - SILICONE - .375 ID X.562 OD A/R
3618123 TUBING - U.K. - AQUAVEND - .375 ID AR
6137109 HOSE - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE AR
6208037 TUBING - SILICONE - .250 ID X .437 OD A/R

132

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

1579003
COIN MECH HARNESS
J101 J40
TO o
COIN H |CONTROLLER
MECH PCB
8

J102 J87 TO COIN
TO 120 VOLT HANDLING
VALIDATOR POWER HARNESS
POWER (1579017)

1579003

1579005
MARS PULSE VALIDATOR HARNESS

J42
TO
CONTROLLER
J105 PCB
TO
MARS PULSE [
VALIDATOR
4102 16 coIN
MECH.
HARNESS

(1579003)
1579005

1579006

MAKA PULSE VALIDATOR HARNESS
. J103B Ja2

TO
CONTROLLER
o PCB
MAKA
PULSE
VALIDATOR | J103A J102° 10 coIN
MECH.
HARNESS

. (1579003)

1579006

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 1 of 13)

6300016 133
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

1579008
16 CONDUCTOR RIBBON CABLE
J55 J30
TO TO
INTERFACE I:I I:I CONTROLLER
PCB PCB
1579008
1579009
MONETARY DOOR SWITCH JUMPER
J100 J48
TO TO
DOOR I:I I:I DISPLAY
SWITCH PCB
1579009
1579010
) JUMPER - INTERLOCK - DOMESTIC 190
B [] noT
| 4 N | | USED
M "B o caBLE
- N ASSEMBLY
T0 | Ll 1579013
INTERLOCK < J91
SWITCH — AN,
Y \ EXHAUST
a Ll FAN
| J
|-

1579010

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 2 of 13)

134 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 3 of 13)

1579011
) JUMPER - INTERLOCK 190
M 1 NoT
| 7 N | | usep
_ Jot
M N NOT
USED
TO - -
INTERLOCK < 82
SWITCH — M TO WIRING
Y N\ HARNESS
| L1 6339004
- "B 1o WiRING
Y \ HARNESS
| Ll 1579014
\
1579011
1579013
POWER PANEL HARNESS
Jo7
TO ACH B
eness || - TO EMI FLTER
(3639033) ||
J96
TO MAIN
J83 BREAKER
NOT B
USED J94
N TO MAIN
|| swiTcH
1579013
1579014
HARNESS - POWER PANEL
J8s
TOWIRING [
TO EHI
HARNESS
9984094 L I:I FILTER
J94
TOMAIN [
SWITCH AND
BREAKER LU

1579014

6300016
September, 1998

135



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

1579017
COIN HANDLING POWER HARNESS
TOCOIN J87 J25
MECHANISM TO COIN MECH
HARNESS POWER PCB
(1579003)
J80
TO TRANSFORMER
(PRIMARY) 497 [ Jo7
TO EMI FILTER 1579017
(LOAD)
1579028
SERIAL VALIDATOR HARNESS
, J104A Ja1 10 MAIN
I: :I CONTROLLER
PCB
. 1 J
VALIDATOR 1
J104B J102
TO COIN MECH.
HARNESS
\ (1579003)
1579028
1579032
HARNESS - SERIAL VALIDATORS
-24 VOLTS
Ja1 J104 TO
TO
CONTROLLER H I:I 284E\I2(I)ALE
PCB VALIDATOR
1579032
Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 4 of 13)

136 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

1579034
MDB FOR COINCO BA30SA HARNESS
J3 J2
0 s
MDB | | MDB
J1
VALIDATOR
- 1579034
1579050
MDB FOR CONLUX MKA 2000 HARNESS
J39 J200
TO TO
CONTROLLER I:I I:I MDB
PCB COIN
1579050
2346016
FLUORESCENT LIGHT ASSEMBLY
TO FILTER AND CABINET
FLUORESCENT - TO FLUORESCENT
LIGHT JUMPER LIGHT ASSEMBLY
(3156032) 2346016
Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 5 of 13)
6300016

137

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

3156032
FILTER AND FLUORESCENT LIGHT JUMPER HARNESS
J135
CABINET f_l] TO BALLAST
(8151058)
J134
TO SUPPRESSION
NETWORK ASSEMBLY I:I
(1451124) J136
TO FLUORESCENT LIGHT
HARNESS (2346016)
J135
DOOR TO BALLAST
J134 /f’___ (3151058)
TO SUPPRESSION
NETWORK ASSEMBLY I:I
(1451124) J136
TO FLUORESCENT LIGHT
HARNESS (6339006)
3156032
3639015
BREW SWITCHES HARNESS
10 HOT J57 JB5A TO
BREWER
lNTFD%FBACE H I:I HARNESS
(6239016)
3639015
6237157
HARNESS - WHIPPER MOTOR
(TYPICAL)
J180 _ 9
TO HARNESS
6339003 I:I | |
TO WHIPPER
MOTOR
- P
6237157
Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 6 of 13)

138 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6239016
BREWER HARNESS J68A

TO BREW
J85A SWITCH
TO BREW SWITCHES I:I

HARNESSES (3639015) N Js9A

TO FLIP
SWITCH

e

J70A

TO HOME
SWITCH

6239016

6269013
HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM

TO
RING #1 PCB INDEX 1B INDEX 1A
J110 J114
J109
TO WIRING
D HARNESS
6339005

6269013

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 7 of 13)

6300016 139
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

< TO CHOCOLATE
3 AUGER MOTOR
PRODUCT AUGER

—
(e}

TO COFFEE
% AUGER MOTOR

[
—_

] .. TO OPTIONAL

| 1 © MOTOR

6339001
AUGER HARNESS ASSEMBLY

o o o oC oC

|.uo oo (@) @) @)

W= W = = —_ = =

c59 ZQ x O @ o e

<p=> H¥= <= o = <=

ScE Iz Sg > S O

2o 20 26 5 Eg 5¢

Caz 2= e2 < o °z

J167 J166 J165 J164 J163 J162
l ]

J63
TO
I:I INTERFACE
PCB
6339001
6339003
HARNESS - BREW AND GRIND
J157 J62
15 TO
(NOT USED) - [I INTERFAGE
| PCB
J158
(NOT USED) /)
J63A
TO M
AIR ]
VALVE L
J171
TO -
AIR ]
COMPRESSOR L
J177
TO [
BREWER ]
GROUND

LUG

140

oO——

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 8 of 13)

6339003

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

EXHAUST FAN &
WASTE PAIL
FLOAT SWITCH

TO
POWER

TO
J191
TRIAC

6300016
September, 1998

TO INLET VALVES, Y185

6339004
HARNESS-HDC AC1

J64

J82

<

/

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 9 of 13)

] TO INTERFACE

PCB ASSY

J141

TO HARNESS-HDC
VALVES & HEATER

6339004

141



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

6339005

139 HARNESS - HDC - CABINET 1109

TO ] 1 TO
MUG CuP
SWITCH U 4 ) L] MECH

( J58 0
] ] TO AUTO

Y, N\ DOOR
| MoToR

[
—
S

[
(&)}
©
[
—

45
TO B M TO DRINK

INTERFACE < / N SERV
PCB | L LeHT

Je J180
- - TO

J N\ WHIPPER
|| MOTOR 1

[
l_n

81
TO

N\ WHIPPER
|| MOTOR 2

182 1o
N\ WHIPPER
|| MOTOR 3

183 1o
\ WHIPPER
|| MOTOR 4

6339005

6339009

JUMPER-FLOAT SWITCH ASSEMBLY
Jg4 J31

TO WATER TO
TANK CONTROLLER
PCB

6339009

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 10 of 13)

142 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6559007
HARNESS - HDC AC2
J133 J185
- TO WIRING
(NOT USED) a [I HARNESS
| 6339004
J1_37
TO EXHAUST
FAN | |
J1_84A/J184B
TO y
INLET VALVES | |
TO =’
WASTE PAIL /
SWITCH L
6559007
6339017
DISPLAY TO CONTROLLER FLAT CABLE
J33 J45
TO TO
CONTROLLER I:I I:I DISPLAY
PCB PCB
6339017
9989706
MDB HARNESS
J39 J200
TO TO MDB
MAIN I: :I 2on
CONTROLLER
PCB HANDLING
Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 11 of 13)
6300016

143

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

6339019
HARNESS-HDC VALVES & HEATER
(NN}
a >
= 3
T m
o o5 < < LY
o =S = < O L
T w oA O W w L L O w
o2 o2 of 62 o2 o3
e o = e SSS SSS
J216 J215 J214 J213 J212 J211

/_
pa—
pa—
pa—

J65

[

0
——0

9984094
JUMPER-CABINET, SERVICE LIGHT

9984165

JUMPER - GROUNDWIRE

TO
FLUORESCENT
LAMP NOISE
SUPPRESSOR
FILTER

J133A

|

O

9984165

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 12 of 13)

144

- SWITCH

TO
INTERFACE
PCB

TO
HARNESS
HDC AC1

TO
SAFETY
STAT

TO J190
HEATER
COIL

6339019

TO
INTERLOCK

ASSY

9984094

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

9985042
CORDSET - POLARIZED GROUND
TO WALL TO MAIN
PLUG I:I I:I SWITCH
GROUND
9 " Lue
9985042
9989718
24V VALIDATOR JUMPER
J93A J93B
TO TO
24 VAC I: :I EXEC
POWER POWER
9989718
9989750
24VAC PCB & COIN POWER HARNESS
TO JO3A J81

EXECUTIVE TO
COIN MECH POWER
JUMPER PANEL
(9989712)
\
J61 J37 «

TO
INTERFACE I:I—j H

PCB

TO
> CONTROLLER

9989750

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 13 of 13)

6300016 145
September, 1998



	Figure 1. 630/638 Merchandiser
	Figure 2. Door Assembly - Part 1
	Figure 3. Door Assembly - Part 2
	Figure 6. Coin Receptacle Assembly
	Figure 7. GPL Trim
	Figure 8. Generation Trim
	Figure 9. Door Lock Mechanism
	Figure 10. Door Lock and Handle Assembly
	Figure 11. Mech and Canister Assembly
	Figure 12. Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 Column
	Figure 13. Mechanism Assembly
	Figure 14. Cup Ring Assembly
	Figure 15. Actuator Assembly - Cup Ring
	Figure 16. Mounting Brackets
	Figure 17. Automatic Delivery Door
	Figure 18. Display Assembly
	Figure 19. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Door Assembly
	Figure 20. Base Plate Assembly (Optional)
	Figure 21. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies
	Figure 22. Cabinet Assembly - Part 1
	Figure 23. Cabinet Assembly - Part 2
	Figure 24. Cabinet Assembly - Part 3
	Figure 25. Cabinet Assembly - Part 4
	Figure 26. Monetary Channel
	Figure 27. Power Panel Assembly - 115 V (U.S.)
	Figure 28. Power Panel Assembly - 115 V (Latin America)
	Figure 29. Power Panel Assembly - 230 V (Latin America)
	Figure 30. Water Tank Assembly
	Figure 31. Lid Assembly - Water Tank
	Figure 32. Valve Assembly - Hot Water
	Figure 33. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 115 V
	Figure 34. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 230 V
	Figure 35. Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup Sensor
	Figure 36. Overflow Switch Assembly
	Figure 37. Canister Support Assembly
	Figure 38. Regulator Assembly
	Figure 39. Mixing Bowl and Whipper Assembly
	Figure 40. Single Brewer Assembly (Without Filter)
	Figure 41. Single Brewer Assembly - With Filter
	Figure 42. Barrel Assembly - Single Brewer
	Figure 43. Rack Assembly
	Figure 44. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter
	Figure 45. Filter Paper Housing
	Figure 46. Water Valve Assembly - Without Filter
	Figure 47. Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure Filter
	Figure 48. Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter
	Figure 49. Filter Head Assembly - With Cuno Filter
	Figure 50. Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation System
	Figure 51. Vent Tubing (Model 630 Only)
	Figure 52. Vent Tubing (Model 638 Only)
	Figure 53. Bracket, Blower, and Cover Assembly
	Figure 54. Brewer Drive Assembly
	Figure 55. Air Compressor Assembly
	Figure 56. Monetary Panel - Part 1
	Figure 57. Monetary Panel - Part 2
	Figure 58. Monetary Panel - Part 3
	Figure 59. Monetary Panel - Part 4
	Figure 60. Cup Delivery Assembly
	Figure 61. Product/Condiment Chutes
	Figure 62. Product and Condiment Canisters
	Figure 63. Canister Assembly - Chocolate
	Figure 64. Canister Assembly - Optional Product or Decaf
	Figure 65. Canister Assembly - Lightener
	Figure 66. Canister Assembly - Sugar
	Figure 67. Canister Assembly - Tea
	Figure 68. Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry Coffee
	Figure 69. Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee
	Figure 70. Canister Motor and Plate Assemblies
	1579003
	1579005
	1579006
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 1 of 13)

	1579008
	1579009
	1579010
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 2 of 13)

	1579011
	1579013
	1579014
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 3 of 13)

	1579017
	1579028
	1579032
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 4 of 13)

	1579034
	1579050
	2346016
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 5 of 13)

	3156032
	3639015
	6237157
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 6 of 13)

	6239016
	6269013
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 7 of 13)

	6339001
	6339003
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 8 of 13)

	6339004
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 9 of 13)

	6339005
	6339009
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 10 of 13)

	6339013
	6339017
	9989706
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 11 of 13)

	6339019
	9984094
	9984165
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 12 of 13)

	9985042
	9989718
	9989750
	Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 13 of 13)


